
FRIDAY, 17 JULY 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD 
AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 24TH JULY, 2020 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224178
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL
14 MEMBERS

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru)
2. COUNCILLOR JOHN PROSSER (Labour)
3. COUNCILLOR EMLYN SCHIAVONE (Plaid Cymru)

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats)
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru)

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated)
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative)

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party)
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS

 



A G E N D A  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL 
2020/21. 

5 - 6

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST FEBRUARY 2020. 

7 - 10

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER. 

11 - 52

7. UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC. 53 - 60

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER. 61 - 72

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE PANEL  RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO 
CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION.

10. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 NARRATIVE 
REPORT 

73 - 104



This page is intentionally left blank



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
24/07/20

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL
Recommendations / key decisions required:

1. To appoint a Panel Chair for the 2020/2021 municipal year
2. To appoint a Panel Vice-Chair for the 2020/2021 municipal year

Reasons: 
These appointments are required by the Panel rules

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designation:

Legal Services Manager

Tel No.

01267 224018

E Mail Address:

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.u
k

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

24/07/20

APPOINTMENT OF CHAR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL 

Panel rules require the appointment of a Panel Chair and Vice-Chair every year at the Panel’s 
Annual General Meeting

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Host Authority File PACP-006 County Hall Carmarthen

Page 6



Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel

Friday, 21 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:
Councillors K. Howell, J. Prosser and E. Schiavone;
Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillor K. Evans;

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillors M. James and S. Joseph;

Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell;

Independent Members:
Prof. I. Roffe;
Mrs. H.M. Thomas;

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff;
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer;

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Haverfordwest: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm and 1.00 pm - 1.35 pm.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion 
County Council) and Councillor Rob Summons (Pembrokeshire County Council). 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting.

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER
The Chair advised that no question on notice had been received from Panel 
members.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
The Chair advised that no question on notice had been received from members of 
the public.

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on anti-social 
behaviour.
The Commissioner commented that the report had also been discussed with 
representatives of the Force at Police Board meetings and he was grateful for their 
cooperation. In presenting the report, he advised that there had been a downward 
trajectory of recorded anti-social behaviour. He added that further investment in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Neighbourhood Policing Teams was being looked into and it was hoped that 
technological investment would help improve the reporting and tackling of anti-
social behaviour.
In terms of the recommendations put forward by Baroness Newlove in her last 
report as Victims’ Commissioner the Police and Crime Commissioner did not 
consider that any significant changes to primary legislation would be required to 
take them forward. The Panel was reminded that there was now a dedicated rural 
crime team with officers actively involved in addressing anti-social behaviour 
through initiatives such as educating dog owners on their responsibilities. 
Members welcomed the grant funding the Commissioner had provided to 
community initiatives such as Dr. Mz and Hafren. 

RESOLVED  
5.1 that the report be received;
5.2 that the results of the victim satisfaction survey for victims of 
ASB recently introduced by the Force be reported back to the Panel.

6. RURAL AND WILDLIFE CRIME
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on Rural 
Crime.
In presenting his report the Commissioner referred to the forthcoming Rural Crime 
Conference on 6 March 2020 which he had organised. The report detailed the 
positive progress made by both the Commissioner and Dyfed-Powys Police in 
their commitment to working with rural communities in order to fully understand 
their needs and requirements. 
The Commissioner commented that whilst wildlife crime was not currently at the 
forefront of the Rural Crime Team’s work due to its commitment to tackle 
agricultural crime it would in time be paid greater heed. He added that it was 
hoped that amongst new recruits to the Force there would be individuals with an 
understanding of life in rural areas. The Commissioner agreed to convey to the 
Rural Crime Team the importance of engagement with community councils.
Reference was made to the important role farmers themselves could play in 
helping to curb rural crime such as installing security cameras.
The Police Commissioner, in response to a query, commented that the Force had 
access to drones when their use was considered to be advantageous. 

RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. DEEP DIVE REVIEW - VICTIM WITHDRAWAL
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on the Deep 
Dive Scrutiny Review into Victim Withdrawal within Dyfed-Powys Police. 
Whilst it was evident that victims were a priority for the Chief Constable and for 
Dyfed-Powys Police as a whole the review recommended a number of areas 
where improvements could be made to ensure delivery of the best possible 
service to victims and to ensure that the Force was truly victim centred. 
The Commissioner commented that the issue of duplication between departments 
and services with regard to who was supporting and updating victims needed to be 
addressed. He agreed to follow up a suggestion that it might be helpful to arrange 
a seminar for GPs in the Force area to apprise them of the issues covered in the 
Review. 

Page 8



The Commissioner stated that he was reassured that the work being undertaken 
by the Force to address domestic violence was safeguarding more people and he 
commended the Chief Constable in making it a key priority.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

[The Panel adjourned for lunch at this point]

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner between 
29th January 2020 and 14th February 2020. 

RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD ON THE 17TH 
FEBRUARY 2020

The Panel received a verbal report from Councillor Emlyn Schiavone on the Police 
Accountability Board meeting held in Carmarthen on the 17h February 2020. 
Councillor Schiavone stated that issues discussed had included access to police 
stations, increased visibility of police officers on patrol, greater use of mobile vans, 
Force finances, responses to 101 calls and monitoring of police time when out of 
office.

The Panel thanked Councillor Schiavone for his report.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

10. MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER
Professor Ian Roffe presented the minutes of a meeting between Jane Hutt AM, 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, and the Police & Crime Panel Chairs / Vice 
Chairs held in Cardiff on 22nd January, 2020. The purpose of the meeting had 
been to raise concerns with the Minister regarding how panel members were 
appointed and how the panels were funded and, in particular, that the unique 
status of the Welsh Panels placed them at a disadvantage in comparison with their 
English counterparts. Professor Roffe commented that it had been a positive 
meeting and that he had, at the request of the Deputy Minister & Chief Whip, 
assisted the WLGA representative in producing a short note summarising the 
issues and what could be done to address them. Further developments were 
awaited.

The Panel thanked Professor Roffe for his report.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
24/07/20

                              DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
               OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
Recommendations / key decisions required:
To note the report and thereafter make such recommendations to the 
Commissioner as the Panel thinks fit.

Reasons: 
The Police Reform and Social responsibility Act 2011 places a 
statutory duty upon the Panel to consider the Commissioner’s annual 
report and make recommendations.

Report Author:

Robert Edgecombe

Designation:

Legal Services Manager

Tel No.

01267 224018

E Mail Address:

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.u
k

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

24/07/20

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a statutory duty upon Police and 
Crime Commissioners to produce an annual report and upon Police and Crime Panels to 
consider that report and make recommendations to the Commissioner.

Panel members are therefore requested to consider the attached draft report and make such 
recommendations regarding it as they consider appropriate.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

L
[...]
 had met personally with 
the victim and wanted to share their feedback with 
board representatives and discuss learning for all 
organisations involved.  There are further steps to 
be taken, but this feedback has shown the value of 

existing processes such as the victims’ right to review.
For more information on the Dyfed-Powys 

Criminal Justice Board, or if you wish to share your 
experience of the criminal justice system in the 
area please contact the office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner by calling 01267 226440 
email: opcc@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk or visit the 
website www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk.

Police and Crime Panel
It is the role of the Police and Crime Panel to scrutinise 
how I discharge my responsibilities and the progress 
made against my Police and Crime Plan priorities. 

Police and Crime Panel meetings are open to the 
press and public, and are held at various locations 
across the force area. During 2019/2020, I went 
before the Panel on 6 occasions, where my work 
was positively challenged and future plans were 
discussed. 

For the first time, in October 2019, my Office 
produced a thematic report at the Panel’s request. 
Panel members identified ‘Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence’ as one of the 
key themes they wished to scrutinise during the year.  

Since this first thematic report, my Office have 
produced thematic reports on ‘Crime Prevention’, ‘Anti-
Social Behaviour’ and ‘Rural Crime’: all identified by 
the Panel as priorities they wished to scrutinise during 
2019/2020.  All reports are available within the meeting 
agenda documents on the Police and Crime Panel’s 
website.

I welcome the challenge from the Panel and am 
grateful to them for their contributions. I look forward to 
continuing to work constructively with the Panel for the 
remainder of my term in office. You can read more about 
the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel’s work in their 
annual report, available on their website.

Page 45

mailto:opcc@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk
http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk
http://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/
http://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/home/meetings/
http://www.dppoliceandcrimepanel.wales/


34

Spending Money Wisely
2019/2020 Budget 
In January 2019, I set a net revenue budget of 
£105.595 million to deliver policing services 
for the communities of the Dyfed-Powys area 
during 2019/2020. 

This budget assumed a planned use of 
reserves of £0.981m(million) to fund day to 
day services, as well as cashable savings of 
£2.932m to be delivered across a number 
of initiatives including; workforce structures, 
collaborative arrangements, ICT developments, 
income generation and significant reductions 
in non-pay spending delivered through 
procurement and other cost reduction 
initiatives.  

To meet an array of financial burdens, including 
those arising from increases to employer 
contributions for Police Pensions, the budget 
included the Government’s assumed precept 
flexibility of an additional £24 per Band D 
property.  This once again, saw the Dyfed-Powys 
area having the lowest precept in Wales, as well 
and the fourth lowest council tax precept increase 
across England and Wales since 2012/13.

In terms of financial performance during the 
2019/2020, despite a number of financial and 
operational challenges, including those arising 
as a consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic, 

I am pleased to report a net underspend of 
£1.792m for the Group Accounts.  

Considerable financial constraint was 
exercised during the year to mitigate areas 
of operational and organisational pressures, 
with a number of savings being achieved 
with additional grants and income streams 
materialising towards year end.

The following table summarises the final position:

2019/2020
Revised Budget

£’000

2019/2020
Actual
£’000

2019/2020
Variance

£’000

Commissioner
Office and Commissioning Costs
Estates Costs

1,945
3,994

1,873
4,078

62
-84

Total Commissioner 5,939 5,951 -12

Chief Constable 99,656 97,852 1,804

Net Position 105,595 103,803 1,792

All figures are provisional – please check my website for the audited Statement of Accounts.

Page 46



35

This outturn position is very positive 
and facilitated the creation of the specific 
earmarked reserve to partly mitigate the 
anticipated financial consequences arising 
from the pandemic and allowed for a reduction 
in the planned utilisation of revenue reserves 
to support the 2019/2020 budget.  Work 
continues in earnest to fully assess the 
financial implications of the pandemic for 
both 2020/21 and beyond, albeit this may 
take some time to crystallise both in terms 
of the local impact but also within the wider 
economic landscape.

In addition to this revenue expenditure, 
£5.124m was also spent on capital investment 
to ensure that estate, vehicle and technology 
provision can adequately meet policing demands.

At the end of 2019/2020, reserves totalled 
£14.575m, which included a general reserve of 
£4.032m to meet costs of unforeseen events, 
£0.774m to support baseline costs of policing, 
the newly formed reserve totalling £0.650m to 
partly mitigate the financial consequences of 
COVID-19, along with £4.964m to fund future 
vital capital investment, predominately in 
estates and technology.

For further information on the 2019/2020 
financial position, please see the Group 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/2020 
published on our website. The Narrative 
Report at the beginning of the Accounts 
provides a helpful summary of the financial 
position, and more detailed analysis of 
variances.

Financial Outlook
In terms of the Medium Term Financial Outlook, 
Dyfed-Powys Police has faced significant 
financial challenges since 2010 due to 
reductions in funding from central government 
along with cost pressures and continual 
changes in the demand for policing services. 

In September 2019, the Government outlined 
their commitment to tackling crime and keeping 
people
[...]
fy efficiency 

Page 47

http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk/en/the-office/finance/statutory-accounts/


£100,000

£621,744

£20,000

£300,000

£130,000

£180,122

£6,836

£94,885

36

Commissioning Budget
The commissioning budget for 2019/2020 
was £1,453,587, of which £596,891 was 
funded by the Victims’ Grant from the 
Ministry of Justice.  The following graph 
shows the detail of this allocation. 

My Commissioning Advisory Board 
support me in this activity by acting as 
advisors in relation to the awarding of 
grant funding or the tendering for services. 
The Board focus on scrutinising activity 
and holding service providers to account, 
ensuring a return on my investment. 

2019/2020 Commissioned  
Service Budget

measures and has a cost reduction plan aiming 
to capitalise on national, regional and local 
initiatives, including the National Commercial 
Board, Police ICT Company and All Wales 
Collaboration activities. This plan assumes 
reshaping of the workforce and cost base 
through efficiency and productivity, but this 
needs to continue to develop to enable the 
Chief Constable and I to set a balanced and 
funded medium term financial position for 
both revenue and capital whilst protecting the 
standard of service for the communities of the 
Dyfed Powys area. 

As a consequence of the COVID-19 
pandemic, the Government’s much awaited 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) is 
now likely to take place in 2021, and initial 
indications are that there will be a one-year 
rollover of funding for 2021/22; albeit there 
are a number of uncertainties in relation to a 
number of elements of funding given the wider 
economic context.

The scale of the Government’s economic 

interventions has been vast and this will 
undoubtedly have significant implications 
for public services and both core and 
specific grant funding streams. In addition 
to these there are also uncertainties around 
implications on the economy for the local 
tax base, market conditions for the 
[...]
ailed in the financial update to Panel Members in June, the 
Commissioner established an earmarked reserve of £650k at the 
end of 2019/20 to assist with the partial mitigation of the financial 
implications whilst the national picture on potential funding 
becomes clearer. At this stage, it should be noted that the year-
end position is still subject to statutory audit by Audit Wales. The 
costs of Operation Talla are being recorded and reported to the 
Home Office on a monthly basis, with £798k being incurred during 
March, April and May.

2. Force staffing levels have remained consistent throughout with 
abstraction levels maintaining a green status for the period. 
Policing services are classed as normal, but there are plans in 
place to deal with any fluctuation. Crime levels and custody 
throughput are returning to ‘normal’ i.e. comparable with the same 
period last year.

3. The Estates team have been extremely active throughout the 
response. They have:

P
age 55



a. worked with partners to ensure safety of those using joint 
buildings and provision of alternative sites where services 
have been affected by COVID-19;

b. worked with the custody team to enhance the environment 
to best aid social distancing and protective screening where 
deemed necessary;

c. supported the recovery team and worked to aid the delivery 
of appropriate COVID-19 signage across the Force estate as 
required; and

d. continued to be fully involved with planning future estate 
usage and moves for the coming period.

Holding to Account
Ensuring, on behalf of the public, that the police respond in ways that are necessary, sufficient, proportionate and 
ethical

1. Weekly monitoring of Force 
performance and crime trends.

2. Virtual accountability meetings.
3. Remote custody record 

reviewing in place of physical 
visits.

4. Supporting the Force's 
organisational learning and 
recovery from the crisis.

5. Continuing to respond to 
correspondence and complaints 
from the public, 
[...]
 Strategic Equality Plan for 
2020 – 2024.  Dyfed-Powys Police’s Strategic Equality Plan 
positively contributes to achieving the priorities set out in the 
Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan for 2017-2021 as well as 
Dyfed-Powys Police’s Mission, Vision and Values.

March 9

Collaboration Report

The Commissioner, in agreement with the Chief Constable, 
approved a press release written jointly by the Welsh National 
Police Chiefs’ Council and the Policing in Wales Group in relation 
to the findings of the PEEL Spotlight Report on Collaboration “The 
Hard Yards”.  The Report included a recommendation that forces 
that haven’t yet implemented an effective benefits tracking 
system for police collaborations to track the benefits of their 
collaborations should use the system created by the National 
Police Chiefs’ Council, the Chief of Police and the Home Office.  The 
Commissioner also agreed to this recommendation. 

March 9

National Fleet Purchase Contract

The Commissioner, in consultation with the Chief Constable, 
agreed to the Statement of Intent for the national fleet purchase 
contract to be signed in advance of consideration of the 
collaboration agreement later in the year.

The agreement proposes that the Commissioner for South 
Yorkshire acts as Lead Commissioner and contracting authority in 
respect of the procurement exercise for the purchasing of fleet.  
The agreement seeks to gain Commissioners’ commitment to the 
principle of a Section 22 Agreement which will be drafted and sent 
out for signature prior to the anticipated contract start date of 
June 2020.

March 9

Page 64



3

New dog section facility in Pembrey

The Commissioner in agreement with the Chief Constable decided 
to accept a bid by a company based in Cross Hands, 
Carmarthenshire named Sterling, to build a new dog section 
facility in Pembrey for the cost of £359,000.  

The agreement proposes a new site for the dog section to include 
new bathroom facilities for staff and an area for the Unit’s dogs to 
exercise.

March 9

Independent Custody Visits suspended during Coronavirus 
pandemic

The Commissioner decided, in agreement with Dyfed-Powys 
Police, that as a result of developments relating to the Coronavirus 
pandemic and advice issued by the Government, that all non-
essential visits to Police sites would be postponed until further 
notice in order to safeguard the resilience of policing in Dyfed-
Powys, and in particular the sensitive sites of Police Stations. 

As such it was agreed that custody visits undertaken by 
Independent Custody Visitors would be suspended until threats 
posed by Coronavirus are lessoned. Scrutiny of custody records 
would continue to be undertaken, albeit by OPCC staff. The 
Commissioner agreed to monitor the situation closely and to 
reinstate activity as soon as practically possible. 

March 18

2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy

The Commissioner approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy which includes prudential indicators, financing 
requirements and the minimum revenue provision policy for 
2020/21 following scrutiny of the document at the Joint Audit 
Committee meeting of the 18th of March 2020.

March 18

Page 65



4

Grant activity extension during Covid-19 pandemic 

The Commissioner agreed to a review of grant funding timelines 
in response to restrictions posed by Covid-19.  A number of the 
Commissioner’s projects were due to finalise their activity at the 
end of the current financial year, therefore the Commissioner 
agreed that where possible projects place their activities on hold 
with grants money retained by the recipient.

The Commissioner agreed that grant related activities should 
recommence in the new financial year when the threat of Covid-
19 has lessened. 

March 20

Outcome of Tender for Appropriate Adult Services

Due to the value of the provision being over £100,000, approval 
is required from Policing Board to proceed with the award of 
contract for the provision o
[...]
practitioners.

July 2 

Recommendation for Llanelli Custody Project

The Commissioner in agreement with the Chief Constable 
approved a decision to proceed with Option A1 in relation to the 
Llanelli Custody Building Project.  The Commissioner agreed to 
continue with the current designed but with an understanding that 
a revised total will result as part of the value engineering and any 
savings identified, this will be achieved as the project progresses 
through RIBA stage 3.

Option A1 would result in additional fees of £38,406  (Validated 
and reduced from £52,000 since Policing Board presentation) 
resulting in a total Build cost of £16,676,370.34 with the 
advantage of no additional fees or further programme delays 
compared to option B and C.  The expected commencement on 
site date of this option would be June instead of May 2021 (which 
is 4 weeks longer that presented due to the Value Engineering 
progressing under option A1.)

July 2

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL 2020/21.
	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST FEBRUARY 2020.
	6 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER.
	Annual Report DRAFT

	7 UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC.
	REPORT

	8 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER.
	REPORT

	10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 NARRATIVE REPORT
	REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel

Friday, 24 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:
Councillors K. Howell, J. Prosser and E. Schiavone;
Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillor K. Evans;

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillors M. James, S. Joseph and R. Summons;

Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell;

Independent Members:
Prof. I. Roffe;
Mrs. H.M. Thomas;

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff;
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer;

The following Officers were in attendance:
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager

Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.00 pm

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL 2020/21

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
1.1  Councillor Alun Lloyd-Jones be appointed Chair of the Panel for the 

forthcoming calendar year;
1.2 Professor Ian Roffe be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel for the 

forthcoming calendar year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion 
County Council). 
The Chair welcomed Cllr. William Powell to the meeting following his recent 
illness. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting.

4. MINUTES - 21ST FEBRUARY 2020

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 21st February 2020 be signed as a correct record.



5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)

5.1Minute 6 – Rural and Wildlife Crime
In response to a query the Police Commissioner commented that rural crime 
figures had decreased during the lockdown period possibly due to the impact 
on travelling criminals but the figures were now sadly returning to normal 
levels.

5.2Minute 7 – Domestic Violence Helpline
In response to a query the Police Commissioner commented that calls to the 
Domestic Violence Helpline had decreased during the recent lockdown and it 
was considered that this may have been related to the fact that the night time 
economy, particularly pubs etc, had been non-existent.

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered the draft Annual Report 2019/20 of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. In presenting his draft report the Commissioner advised that this 
year it would be supported with digital elements and video clips. He highlighted 
initiatives that had contributed to increased public engagement, including youth 
engagement activities, adding that the report also referred to the impact of Covid 
19. 
The Panel generally welcomed the report but raised the following:
 It was suggested that the names of the Police and Crime Panel be included 

where the Panel is referred to on page 32 under the section headed ‘Joint 
Audit Committee’ and that the Panel’s website be included on page 33 under 
the section headed ‘Police and Crime Panel’; 

 Reference was made to the length of the report and it was queried as to 
whether it could be reduced for readability;

 In response to a query the Commissioner explained in more detail Participatory 
Budgeting which would be led by the Neighbourhood Policing Teams:

 the Commissioner agreed to a suggestion that the Panel be updated on the 
work of the neighbourhood policing teams at a later date;

 it was queried as to whether information contained in the pie diagrams could 
also be provided in tabular form to aid readers with visual problems such as 
colour blindness;

 The Commissioner agreed to look at a suggestion as to whether recordings of 
any of the virtual meetings etc he had participated in online could be shared. 

The Commissioner welcomed the Panel’s comments and advised that he had 
noted the suggestions made.

The Chair asked the Commissioner to pass on to all his staff and police staff the 
Panel’s thanks and appreciation for the work they had undertaken over recent 
months. 

RESOLVED that the draft annual report be received.

7. UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
The Panel considered a report detailing the Commissioner’s response to issues 
raised as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted that the recent 
Uplift Grant from the Home Office had allowed greater flexibility in meeting Covid-
related costs and ensured that appropriate measures could be taken swiftly when 



required. Significant work had been undertaken by the Estates team to address 
health and safety issues. Costs were being recorded and reported to the Home 
Office on a monthly basis. It was considered that there had been a saving of 
approximately £100k on fuel costs.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner during the 
period 15th February 2020 - 10th July 2020.
In response to a question the Commissioner advised that the new dog section 
facility in Pembrey would be located at the former police helicopter site. This would 
also complement driver training at the Pembrey racetrack. He added, in response 
to a further query, that every effort was made to procure services in the Force area 
where possible.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

10. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 NARRATIVE REPORT

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 9 above, to consider this matter in 
private as the narrative report was in draft form and undergoing audit by 
Audit Wales. 

Following the publication of the Commissioner’s draft Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2019-2020 the Panel was briefed on the current financial position as 
detailed in the narrative report which had been circulated to members. The report 
aimed to provide information on the most significant matters reported within the 
Group accounts for the services provided by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(Commissioner) and Chief Constable of Dyfed-Powys along with providing wider 
organisational context. The Commissioner advised that the report would be signed 
off by himself and the Chief Constable following the public inspection period. The 
Chief Finance Officer commented that, given all the challenges over the past year, 
it was a positive report with some savings achieved. The report detailed how the 
underspend had been utilised and highlighted that the reserves totalled £14.6 
million.
RESOLVED to note the Report.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


